The Board of Directors (“the Board”) at its meeting held on 21st January, 2026 which commenced at 
07:00 p.m. and concluded at 08:00 p.m., have inter alia transacted and approved the following 
businesses:  

1. The Board of Directors of the Company has approved the increase in the Authorised share capital 
of the Company from 5,57,03,400/- (Five Crore Fifty Seven Lakh Three Thousand Four Hundred 
Only) divided into 55,70,340 (Fifty Five Lakh Seventy Thousand Three Hundred Forty) equity shares 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 32,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Two Crores only) divided 
into 3,20,00,000 (Three Crore Twenty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by 
creating additional 2,64,29,660 (Two Crore Sixty Four Lakh Twenty Nine Thousand Six Hundred 
Sixty) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.  

2. To issue 1,70,64,840 (One Crore Seventy Lakh Sixty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Forty)  fully 
convertible warrants to be convertible at the option of the warrant holders in equal number of 
shares, in one or more tranches, within 18 (eighteen) months from the date of its allotment and 
issue of 87,17,750 (Eighty Seven Lakh Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty) Equity Shares at 
the price of Rs. 21.72/- per Security (Rupees Twenty One and Seventy Two Paisa Only) (Face Value 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each plus a premium of Rs. 11.72/- (Rupees Eleven and and Seventy 
Two Paisa only) per share) to public on cash basis, total aggregating to Rs. ~55,99,97,855/- 
(Approximately Rupees Fifty Five Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Ninety-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred 
Fifty Five Only), on Preferential Allotment basis in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of 
the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2018 (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”). 

3. Acquisition of Control over Existing Companies/LLP’s:

[...]

exchangeable into equivalent number of fully paid up 
equity share of the Company 

2 Type of issuance Preferential allotment 

3 Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or the total 
amount for which the securities will 
be issued (approximately) 

To issue 1,70,64,840 (One Crore Seventy Lakh Sixty 
Four Thousand Eight Hundred Forty)  fully convertible 
warrants to be convertible at the option of the warrant 
holders in equal number of shares, in one or more 
tranches, within 18 (eighteen) months from the date of 
its allotment and issue of 87,17,750 (Eighty Seven Lakh 
Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty) Equity 
Shares at the price of Rs. 21.72/- per Security (Rupees 
Twenty One and Seventy Two Paisa Only) (Face Value 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each plus a premium of 
Rs. 11.72/- (Rupees Eleven and and Seventy Two 
Paisa only) per share) to public on cash basis, total 
aggregating to Rs. ~55,99,97,855/- (Approximately 
Rupees Fifty Five Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Ninety-Seven 
Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Five Only), on 
Preferential Allotment basis. 

The price of the warrants has been determined in 
accordance with the ICDR Regulations. The preferential 
issue will be undertaken for cash Consideration. 

An amount equivalent to 25% of the Warrant Issue